Si52254/Si52258 数据表
4/8 输出 PCIe Gen1/2/3/4/5 时钟发生器
Si52258/54 是业界性能高、功耗低的汽车级 PCI Express 时钟发生器，适用于 PCIe Gen 1/2/3/4/5
公共时钟和/或 SRIS 应用。Si52258 和 Si52254 分别提供 8 路和 4 路 100 MHz PCIe 差分时钟输
出。所有时钟输出均符合 PCIe Gen 1/2/3/4/5 公共时钟和单独参考时钟体系结构规格。
硬件控制引脚可用于启用和禁用输出，以及扩频使能/禁用（以降低 EMI）。
要详细了解 PCI Express、Silicon Labs 的完整 PCIe 产品组合、应用说明和设计工具，包括符合
PCI Express 标准的 Silicon Labs PCIe 时钟抖动工具，请访问 Silicon Labs PCI Express 学习中心。

功能列表
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  3
2.  Ordering Guide
Number of Outputs Part Number Package Type Temperature
8 Si52258A-D01AM 40-QFN Automotive, –40 to 105 °C
Si52258A-D01AMR 40-QFN – Tape and Reel Automotive, –40 to 105 °C
4 Si52254A-D01AM 32-QFN Automotive, –40 to 105 °C
Si52254A-D01AMR 32-QFN – Tape and Reel Automotive, –40 to 105 °C
Si52254/Si52258 Data Sheet
Ordering Guide
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  4
3.  Functional Description
3.1  Functional Block Diagram
Outputs (4 or 8)OSC
OEbn
PLL
(w/ SSC)
IMP_SEL
ControlLOS
SS_EN
Figure 3.1.  Si5225x Block Diagram
3.2  Crystal Recommendations
The Si52258/4 operates from a parallel resonance 25 MHz crystal. Crystal operation requires external loading capacitors to match crys-
tal capacitive loading requirements. Si52258/4 XA/XB inputs present 2.5 pf of stray capacitance.
3.3  HCSL Differential Output Terminations
Termination for HCSL Outputs
The Si52254/8 HCSL drivers feature integrated termination resistors to simplify interfacing to an HCSL receiver. The HCSL driver sup-
ports both 100 Ω and 85 Ω transmission line options, and can be selected using the IMP_SEL hardware input pin.
1.71 V to 3.465 V
OUTxb
OUTx
Zo = 42.5 Ω or 50 Ω
HCSL
Receiver
Zo = 42.5 Ω or 50 Ω
Si52254/8
HCSL Output
Driver
Figure 3.2.  HCSL Internal Termination Mode
3.4  Output Enable/Disable
An output enable pin provides a convenient method of disabling or enabling the output drivers. When the output enable pin is held high,
all designated outputs will be disabled. When held low, the designated outputs will be enabled.
3.5  Spread Spectrum
To help reduce electromagnetic interference (EMI), the Si52254/8 supports spread spectrum modulation. Spread spectrum can be ena-
bled by the hardware input pin.
Si52254/Si52258 Data Sheet
Functional Description
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  5
3.6  Loss of Signal (LOS)
The LOS indicator is used to check for the presence of an input reference source (crystal). LOS will assert when the reference source
frequency drops below approximately 10 MHz.
In the event that a reference source is not present, the associated LOS pin will assume a logic low (LOS = 0) state. When a reference
source is present, the LOS pin will assume a logic high (LOS = 1) state.
The LOS output is active low, open drain, and requires an external pull-up resistor of 1 kΩ or greater.
Si52254/Si52258 Data Sheet
Functional Description
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  6
4.  Power Supply Filtering Recommendations
The Si52258/4 features internal LDOs on each power supply pin, providing excellent power supply noise rejection. As a guideline, each
power supply pin should use a parallel combination of a 1 µf and a 0.1 µF bypass capacitor placed as close to the supply pin as possi-
ble.
Si52254/Si52258 Data Sheet
Power Supply Filtering Recommendations
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  7
5.  Electrical Specifications
Table 5.1.  Recommended Operating Conditions
(VDD = VDDA = VDD_DIG = VDD_XTAL = 1.8 V to 3.3 V +5%/-5%, VDDO = 1.8 V ±5%, 2.5 V ±5%, or 3.3 V ±5%, TA = –40 to 105 °C)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min Typ Max Units
Ambient Temperature TA –40 25 105 °C
Junction Temperature TJMAX — — 125 °C
Core Supply Voltage1, 2 VDDA, VDD_DIG,
VDD_xtal
1.71 — 3.46 V

	2. Ordering Guide
	3. Functional Description
	3.1 Functional Block Diagram
	3.2 Crystal Recommendations
	3.3 HCSL Differential Output Terminations
	3.4 Output Enable/Disable
	3.5 Spread Spectrum
	3.6 Loss of Signal (LOS)
	4. Power Supply Filtering Recommendations
	5. Electrical Specifications
	6. Pin Descriptions
	6.1 Si52258A-D01AM Pin Descriptions (40-QFN)
	6.2 Si5224A-D01AM Pin Descriptions (32-QFN)
	7. Package Outline
	7.1 Si52258A-D01AM 6x6 mm 40-QFN Package Diagram
	7.2 Si52254A-D01AM 5x5 mm 32-QFN Package Diagram
	8. PCB Land Pattern
	8.1 Si52258A-D01AM 40-QFN Land Pattern
	8.2 Si52254A-D01AM 32-QFN Land Pattern